
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 

 Thursday, 11th June, 2015 
at 5.30 pm 

 
Council Chamber - Civic Centre 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members 

 
 Councillor Fitzhenry (Chair) 

Councillor Fuller 
Councillor Furnell 
Councillor Galton 
Councillor Hannides 
Councillor Jordan 
Councillor Keogh 
Councillor McEwing 
Councillor Moulton 
 

 Appointed Members 
 

 Mrs U Topp, (Roman Catholic Church) 
Revd. J Williams, The Church of England 
(Portsmouth and Winchester Dioceses) 
Vacancies 

• Primary Parent Governor Representative; 
and  

• Secondary Parent Governor Representative 
 

 Contacts 
 

 Karen Wardle 
Democratic Support Officer 
Tel. 023 8083 2302 
Email: karen.wardle@southampton.gov.uk  

  
 Mark Pirnie 

Scrutiny Manager 
Tel: 023 8083 3886 
Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk  

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
PUBLIC INFORMATION 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee holds the Executive to account, exercises the call-
in process, and sets and monitors standards for scrutiny. It formulates a programme of scrutiny 
inquiries and appoints Scrutiny Panels to undertake them.  Members of the Executive cannot serve on 
this Committee. 
 
Role of Overview and Scrutiny 
Overview and Scrutiny includes the following three functions:  
• Holding the Executive to account by questioning and evaluating the Executive’s actions, both before 

and after decisions taken.   
• Developing and reviewing Council policies, including the Policy Framework and Budget Strategy.   
• Making reports and recommendations on any aspect of Council business and other matters that 

affect the City and its citizens.   
Overview and Scrutiny can ask the Executive to reconsider a decision, but they do not have the power 
to change the decision themselves.  
 
Use of Social Media:- The Council supports 
the video or audio recording of meetings open 
to the public, for either live or subsequent 
broadcast. However, if, in the Chair’s opinion, 
a person filming or recording a meeting or 
taking photographs is interrupting proceedings 
or causing a disturbance, under the Council’s 
Standing Orders the person can be ordered to 
stop their activity, or to leave the meeting. 

Procedure / Public Representations 
At the discretion of the Chair, members of the public 
may address the meeting on any report included on 
the agenda in which they have a relevant interest. Any 
member of the public wishing to address the meeting 
should advise the Democratic Support Officer (DSO) 
whose contact details are on the front sheet of the 
agenda. 

Southampton City Council’s Priorities: 
• Jobs for local people 
• Prevention and early intervention 
• Protecting vulnerable people 
• Affordable housing  
• Services for all 
• City pride 
• A sustainable Council 

Smoking Policy:- The Council operates a no-
smoking policy in all civic buildings. 
Mobile Telephones:- Please switch your mobile 
telephones to silent whilst in the meeting 
Fire Procedure:- 
In the event of a fire or other emergency a continuous 
alarm will sound and you will be advised by Council 
officers what action to take.  
Access is available for disabled people. Please 
contact the Democratic Support Officer who will help 
to make any necessary arrangements. 

Dates of Meetings: Municipal Year 2015/16 
 
 

2015 2016 
11 June  14 January 
9 July 4 February 
13 August  10 March 
10 September 14 April  
15 October  
12 November  
10 December  

 



 

 
CONDUCT OF MEETING 

 
TERMS OF REFERENCE  BUSINESS TO BE DISCUSSED 
The general role and terms of reference for 
the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee, together with those for all 
Scrutiny Panels, are set out in Part 2 
(Article 6) of the Council’s Constitution, and 
their particular roles are set out in Part 4 
(Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules – 
paragraph 5) of the Constitution. 

Only those items listed on the attached 
agenda may be considered at this meeting. 
 
 

RULES OF PROCEDURE QUORUM 
The meeting is governed by the Council 
Procedure Rules and the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules as set out in Part 
4 of the Constitution. 

The minimum number of appointed Members 
required to be in attendance to hold the 
meeting is 4. 

DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS 
Members are required to disclose, in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, both 
the existence and nature of any “Disclosable Pecuniary Interest” or “Other Interest”  they 
may have in relation to matters for consideration on this Agenda. 

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
A Member must regard himself or herself as having a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any 
matter that they or their spouse, partner, a person they are living with as husband or wife, or 
a person with whom they are living as if they were a civil partner in relation to:  
(i) Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain. 
(ii) Sponsorship: 
Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than from Southampton City 
Council) made or provided within the relevant period in respect of any expense incurred by 
you in carrying out duties as a member, or towards your election expenses. This includes 
any payment or financial benefit from a trade union within the meaning of the Trade Union 
and Labour Relations (Consolidation) Act 1992. 
(iii) Any contract which is made between you / your spouse etc (or a body in which the you / 
your spouse etc has a beneficial interest) and Southampton City Council under which goods 
or services are to be provided or works are to be executed, and which has not been fully 
discharged. 
(iv) Any beneficial interest in land which is within the area of Southampton. 
(v) Any license (held alone or jointly with others) to occupy land in the area of Southampton 
for a month or longer. 
(vi) Any tenancy where (to your knowledge) the landlord is Southampton City Council and 
the tenant is a body in whi
[...]
siderations; 
• act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 
• not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as 

the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 
• comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  

Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are 
unlawful; and 

• act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 
 
 
 



 

 

AGENDA 
Agendas and papers are now available online via the Council’s Website 

 
1 APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 
 To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 

Procedure Rule 4.3.  
 

2 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  
 

 To elect a Vice-Chair to the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee for the 
2015-2016 municipal year.   
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer.  
 

4 DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST  
 

 Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 
Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting.   
 

5 DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP  
 

 Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting.  
 

6 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

7 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
(Pages 1 - 2) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 16 April 
2015 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.  
 

8 COUNCIL PERFORMANCE IN 2014/15 (Pages 3 - 10) 
 

 
 Report of the Leader of the Council outlining the performance of the Council against 

targets outlined in the Council strategy, attached.   
 

 



 

 
 
9 UPDATE ON THE CLOSURE OF WOODSIDE LODGE AND THE RESTRUCTURE 

OF DAY AND RESPITE SERVICES (Pages 11 - 16) 
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care updating the 
Committee on the closure of Woodside Lodge and the restructure of day and respite 
services, attached.  
 

10 FORWARD PLAN (Pages 17 - 26) 
 

 Report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services detailing items requested for 
discussion from the current Forward Plan, attached. 
 

• HMO additional licensing designation for Shirley, Freemantle, Bassett and 
Millbrook wards  

 
11 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY HANDBOOK - 2015/16 REVISION (Pages 27 - 52) 

 
 Report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services requesting the Committee to 

review and approve an updated version of the Council's Overview and Scrutiny 
Handbook, attached.   
 

12 MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE  
(Pages 53 - 58) 
 

 Report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services detailing the actions of the 
Executive and monitoring progress of the recommendations of the Committee, 
attached.   
 

Wednesday, 3 June 2015 Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 



 

 

- 24 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 16 APRIL 2015 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Moulton (Chair), Hannides (Vice-Chair), Baillie, Coombs, 
Keogh, Dr Paffey, Stevens (Items 51-55), Thorpe and White 
 

Apologies: Councillors Fitzhenry, Morrell, Mrs U Topp and Revd. J Williams 
 

Also in attendance: Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability 
  

 
51. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

It was noted that following receipt of the temporary resignation of Councillor Fitzhenry 
from the Committee, the Head of Legal and Democratic Services, acting under 
delegated powers, had appointed Councillor Baillie to replace him for the purposes of 
this meeting. 
 

52. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Committee meeting held on 12 February 2015 be 
approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

53. FORWARD PLAN  
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
detailing the item requested for discussion from the current Forward Plan. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
(i) on consideration of the briefing paper relating to “Authority to set up a wholly 

owned Development Company to deliver city wide development” the Committee 
recommended that:- 

 
(a) in setting up the board for the Development Company (DevCo) 

consideration be given to include non-executive experts as advisers; 
(b) Cabinet ensures that during the development of the business case and in 

the establishment of the DevCo that its financing, planning processes and 
future development be transparent to both the public and Council; and 

(c) further information be provided on the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
and General Fund borrowing ability. 

 
54. HOMELESSNESS IN SOUTHAMPTON  

The Committee considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Sustainability outlining the current position with regards to homelessness in 
Southampton.  
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 1



 

 

- 25 - 
 

RESOLVED that: 
 

(i) details be provided with regard to the provision of alternative funding for the next 
financial year for local welfare provision and the provision of a timeframe 
regarding when a decision would be made; 

(ii) social letting opportunities be pursued by the homelessness team with landlords 
and letting agencies, which had been discussed at the Southern Landlord’s 
Forum and resulted in a recommendation within the Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel Inquiry into Homelessness; 

(iii) the wording of the Council tax summons be investigated with regarding to 
whether it could be amended to reflect the fact that Council tax debt might not 
necessarily lead to a Court order; and 

(iv) details be provided to the Safe City Partnership regarding the management of 
street begging. 

 
55. SCRUTINY PANEL - AIR QUALITY INQUIRY FINAL REPORT  

The Committee considered the report of the Chair of the Scrutiny Panel seeking 
approval of the Air Quality Inquiry report. 
 
RESOLVED that: 

(i) the final report of the Scrutiny Panel, attached as Appendix 1 be approved and 
forwarded to the Executive for consideration and further action; and 

(ii) the Executive be requested to give further consideration to the development of a 
Low Emission Zone in Southampton as part of the Low Emission Strategy. 

 
56. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services detailing the actions of the Executive and monitoring progress of the 
recommendations of the Committee. 
 

 

Page 2



 

DECISION-MAKER:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: COUNCIL PERFORMANCE IN 2014/15 
DATE OF DECISION: 11 JUNE 2015 
REPORT OF: LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 

CONTACT DETAILS 
AUTHOR: Name:  Emma Lewis Tel: 023 8091 7984 
 E-mail: Emma.lewis@southampton.gov.uk 
Director Name:  Suki Sitaram Tel: 023 8083 2060 
 E-mail: Suki.sitaram@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
None 
 

BRIEF SUMMARY 
The Council Strategy 2014-17 was agreed last year and reflects the Council’s 
contribution to the City Vision – ‘Southampton, A City of opportunity where everyone 
Thrives’. This report sets out the council’s performance against the agreed measures 
and targets for 2014/15.  
RECOMMENDATION: 
 (i) to note the Council Strategy 2014-2017 performance scorecard for 

2014/15, including areas of excellent performance and areas of 
underperformance which are priorities for 2015/16; and 

 (ii) to consi
[...]
as 33% compared to 
24% nationally 

• % of young people reoffending in a 12 month period from the original 
offence, which was 35%, down from 48.3% in 2013/14 

• % repeat domestic violence and abuse cases returning to a Multi-Agency 
Risk assessment Conference (MARAC) which was 21.8% compared to 
24% nationally. 

5. However, the performance report shows nearly a third of the measures (11) 
were off or significantly off target including:  
• % Pupils attaining 5 or more A* - C grades at GCSE, including English 

and Maths 
• Additional supported jobs and apprenticeships created through 

Employment and Skills Plans SPs for major developments 
• % Older people who were still at home 91 days after discharge from 

hospital into reablement services 
• Average whole system delayed days for transfers of care from hospital 

per 100,000 population 
• Average number of days taken to place a child for adoption 
• % Adult participation in sport and active recreation 3 times a week or 

more 
• % Local Authority stock that is non-decent. 

6. Work is currently underway with CMT members and Heads of Services to 
finalise targets for 2015/16. Consideration is being given to ensuring the 
measures are relevant, the targets are achievable and have an element of 
‘stretch’ for improvement, and that there are plans in place to deliver 
improvements in performance. This work includes proposals to set new 
targets or retain current targets for the following measures: 
• Additional supported jobs and apprenticeships created through 

Employment and Skills Plans  
• Number of apprenticeship starts  
• % Young people who are NEET  
• Permanent admissions of older people to residential and nursing homes 

per 100,000 population  
• Approved prospective adoptive families (per10,000 aged 0 -17 years)    
• % Children leaving care for permanence  
• First time entrants into the youth justice system  
• % Young people re-offending in the 12 month period from the original 

offence  
Page 4
[...]
rder or Adoption)
25% 34% 27% 33% Ù 30% 35% 37% People Hilary Brooks Not available 24%

First time entrants into the Youth Justice System per 

100,000 population of 10 – 17 years 
931 1076 954 533 Ú 800 500 460 People Hilary Brooks 171 441

% Young people re-offending in 12 month period from 

original offence
38.80% 46.80% 48.30% 35.00% Ú 42% 37% 35% People Hilary Brooks 17.60% 35.30%

% Repeat domestic violence and abuse cases returning 

to a Multi-Agency Risk Assessment Conference 

(MARAC)

20.1% 19.5% 24.0% 21.8% Ú 23.0% 22.5% 22.0% People Hilary Brooks Range 28-40% 24%

Average whole system delayed days for transfers of care 

from hospital  per month per 100,000 population
345.9 488.28 443.5 514.97 Ú

454.7     

Apr - Dec 

14

441.9   Jan - 

June 15

No target 

set
People Mark Howell 49.4 *277.14

% People using social care who receive direct payments 6.13%* 6.65%* 6.77%*
21.08%  
PROV. Ù N/A 20% 25% 30% People Mark Howell

The performance for repeat plans has dropped, however, this is due to an increase in the number of overall Child Protection Plans, where case loads have not been closed.  The  intensive support offered to children will need to be looked at to ensure that cases are 

stepped down earlier. Work this year has focused on moving children more quickly through the care system into adoptive placements.  Further improvements should be seen through the Children in Care Tracking Panel, which has been set up to track children through the 

system and ensure they do not drift.

The positive trend for improving performance for children leaving care for adoption and special guardianship continued in Q4 as the result of timely planning in care proceedings and significant improvement in the performance of the adoption team. Now that the backlog of 

old cases have been cleared this trend is likely to continue throughout 2015-16 as robust planning is in place for children.

The year end performance represents a 45% reduction in comparison to the equiv
[...]
hen other authorities are 

experiencing a decline in tonnages. Tonnages of recyclables at the Household Waste Recycling Centre (HWRC) have  reduced as the sites switch to winter hours. In 2015/16 the council is able to count soil that is recycled from the HWRC within its recycling performance 

which should push performance upwards. The council along with its partner authorities in Hampshire is lobbying the Government to allow the tonnage of bottom ash that is currently recycled to be included in the recycling performance figures. This would increase 

Southampton's recycling performance to 37%. 

!

4 of 4

Page 10



DECISION-MAKER:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: UPDATE ON THE CLOSURE OF WOODSIDE LODGE 
AND THE RESTRUCTURE OF DAY AND RESPITE 
SERVICES 

DATE OF DECISION: 11 JUNE 2015 
REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL 

CARE 
CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Paul Juan Tel: 023 8083 2530 
 E-mail: paul.juan@southampton.gov.uk 
Director Name:  Mark Howell Tel: 023 8083 2743 
 E-mail: mark.howell@southampton.gov.uk 
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
Not applicable 
 

BRIEF SUMMARY 
This paper provides an update on the closure of Woodside Lodge residential care 
home and outlines the progress being made with reviewing the needs of individuals 
currently using day and respite services provided by Southampton City Council. 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) That the Committee note the progress being made with 

implementing the Cabinet decisions relating to the closure of 
Woodside Lodge residential care home and the restructure of day 
and respite services directly provided by the council. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1.  The Chair of the Committee requested an update. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
2.  No alternative options were considered and rejected. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 
WOODSIDE LODGE RESIDENTIAL CARE HOME 

3.  Woodside Lodge is a 27 bed residential care home for older people livi
[...]
sultation carried out) 
3. The Forward Plan for the period June 2015 – September 2015 has been 

circulated to members of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee.  
The following issues were identified for discussion with the Decision Maker: 

Portfolio Decision Requested By 
Housing and 
Sustainability 

HMO Additional Licensing Designation 
for Shirley, Freemantle, Bassett and 
Millbrook wards. 
 

Cllr Fitzhenry 

 

 

4. A briefing paper responding to the Forward Plan item identified by members 
of the Committee is appended to this report.  Members are invited to use the 
paper to explore the issues with the decision maker. 

Agenda Item 10

Page 17



RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
Capital/Revenue  
5. The details for the items on the Forward Plan will be set out in the Executive 

decision making report issued prior to the decision being taken. 
Property/Other 
6. The details for the items on the Forward Plan will be set out in the Executive 

decision making report issued prior to the decision being taken. 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  
7. The details for the items on the Forward Plan will be set out in the Executive 

decision making report issued prior to the decision being taken. 
8. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Part 1A Section 9 of 

the Local Government Act 2000. 
Other Legal Implications:  
9. None 
POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 
10. The details for the items on the Forward Plan will be set out in the Executive 

decision making report issued prior to the decision being taken. 
KEY DECISION?  No 
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None directly as a result of this report 

 

 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 
Appendices  
1. Briefing Paper – Additional Licensing Scheme For Houses In Multiple 

Occupation (HMOs) 
2. Licence fees (Appendix 1 of briefing paper) 
Documents In Members’ Rooms 
1. None 
Equality Impact Assessment  
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality Impact 
Assessment (EIA) to be carried out. 

Dependent upon 
forward plan item 

Other Background Documents 
Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at: 
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to Information 

Procedure Rules / Schedule 12A allowing document 
to be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. None  
 

Page 18



BRIEFING PAPER 
 

   

SUBJECT:  ADDITIONAL LICENSING SCHEME FOR HOUSES IN MULTIPLE 
OCCUPATION (HMOs) 

DATE: 11 JUNE 2015 
RECIPIENT: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
  

 

THIS IS NOT A DECISION PAPER 
SUMMARY: 
The Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability will take a report to Cabinet on 14 July 
2015, seeking approval for the designation of Freemantle, Shirley, Bassett and Millbrook 
wards as being subject to additional licensing of Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMOs), to 
come into effect on 20 October 2015 for a period of five years.  
BACKGROUND and BRIEFING DETAILS: 
1. Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee considered the proposal for an 

additional HMO Licensing Scheme for the Bargate, Bevois, Portswood and 
Swaythling wards on 18 February 2013 which was implemented from 1 July 2013 
after Cabinet approval. At that time it was proposed that an evaluation of the scheme 
would be carried out with the intention of making further designations, as 
appropriate, across the city. 
 

2. The evidence shows that a significant proportion of HMOs in Freemantle, Shirley, 
Bassett and Millbrook wards are being managed ineffectively giving rise to problems 
for either the tenants occupying them or members of the local community. 
 

3. These problems include poor property conditions and antisocial behaviour, which are 
not being adequately addressed through the council’s Mandatory Licensing Scheme 
(which covers HMOs comprising three or more storeys and occupied by five or more 
people) and other enforcement and regulatory measures available. 
 

4. The council 
[...]
of Compliance. 
 

Downloadable documents 

Icon Name of file Size Download 
time 

 Certificate of Compliance   
 Guidance on Selecting an Independent HMO Surveyor    
 Additional fees table   

 
Criteria for SCC to accept Certificates of Compliance from 
Independent HMO Surveyors   

Link to download Adobe Acrobat if required  Page 24



Contact information 
• hmo@southampton.gov.uk  
• 023 8083 3006  
• Regulatory Services (Neighbourhoods), 5th Floor, One Guildhall Square, Southampton, SO14 7FP  

 

 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



 

DECISION-MAKER:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY HANDBOOK – 2015/16 
REVISION 

DATE OF DECISION: 11 JUNE 2015 
REPORT OF: HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 

CONTACT DETAILS 
AUTHOR: Name:  Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886 
 E-mail: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 
Director Name:  Dawn Baxendale Tel: 023 8083 2966 
 E-mail: Dawn.baxendale@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
None 
 

BRIEF SUMMARY 
This item enables the Committee to approve a revised Scrutiny Handbook which 
reflects the modified arrangements for overview and scrutiny within the Council, and 
provides guidance to Members engaged in the overview and scrutiny process.   
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) That, subject to any amendments the Committee may wish to make, the 

Scrutiny Handbook be approved and distributed to all overview and 
scrutiny members; and 

 (ii) That, subject to consultation with the Chair of the Committee, authority 
be delegated to the Head of Legal and Democratic Services to make 
any minor or consequential changes required during the year. 
 

REASON FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. The Scrutiny Handbook needs to be revised to reflect the new scrutiny 

arrangements agreed during 2014/15. 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
2.  None. 
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 
3. Paragraph 6 of the Overview and Scrutiny rules in the Council consti
[...]
before and after 

decisions are taken 
• Monitoring the performance and financial management of the Council  
• Developing and reviewing policies, including the Policy Framework and Budget 

Strategy 
• Making reports and recommendations on any aspect of Council business (ie 

non-executive functions) and other matters that affect the City and its citizens. 
 

7. Overview and Scrutiny is a key mechanism for enabling Councillors to represent 
their constituents’ views to the Executive to inform policy development. The 
Council’s Overview and Scrutiny bodies will review local authority policies and 
matters of local concern and interest, and make recommendations to the Executive 
and Full Council.  They are the main way in which the Executive is to be held to 
account in public for the discharge of the functions it is responsible for.  In addition, 
through the “Call-In" procedure scrutiny members are able to require the Executive 
to publicly defend and, if necessary, reconsider important decisions.  
 

  

Page 32



$zlht0ken5 4

FRAMEWORK AND STRUCTURES FOR THE DELIVERY OF OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY  
  
The Council’s Overview and Scrutiny function is undertaken by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee, the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel, the Children and 
Families Scrutiny Panel and the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel. 
 
The role of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee  
 
8. The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee is responsible for: 

 

• Setting the overall Scrutiny agenda 
• Setting and monitoring standards for Scrutiny 
• Establishing Scrutiny Panels 
• Preparing a Scrutiny Inquiry Programme 
• Scrutiny of all corporate and resource management issues 
• The exercise of all decisions called in 
• Scrutiny of the Forward Plan 
• Monitoring performance and budgets  
• Considering, at least once a year, actions undertaken by the responsible  

authorities on the Safe City Partnership  
• Responding to the Councillor Call for Action with the e
[...]
t whipping should not take place, and that where it does it should 
be declared.  The proper and thorough examination of decisions and policies in the 
public interest should come before local party political allegiance and expediency.  
An item inviting Members to declare the application of any party political whip is 
included on all scrutiny agendas to reflect government guidance on best practice.  If 
a Member declares the party whip, that fact is recorded in the minutes of the 
meeting.  The Member is not required to leave the meeting.  

 
Limits of the Scrutiny Process 
  
40. Scrutiny Committees/Panels do not exist to serve as a “court of appeal” against 

decisions or to pursue complaints by individuals (Councillors, officers or members 
of the public) as other procedures exist for this e.g. the Corporate Complaints 
Procedure, and external/statutory mechanisms, e.g. the Local Government 
Ombudsman or appeal to the courts.  That said: 

 
• Committees/Panels may investigate the manner in which decisions are made but 

should not pass judgements on the merits of a decision in individual cases.   
• They can comment, however, on the merits of a particular policy affecting 

individuals. 
  
Review of Regulatory Committee’s Work 
  
41. Where a Committee/Panel reviews the work of another Council (i.e. non-Executive) 

committee it should not scrutinise individual decisions made by such committees, 
particularly decisions in respect of development control, licensing, registration, 
consents and other permissions.  The Overview and Scrutiny Management 

Page 39



$zlht0ken5 11 

Committee in particular, as the co-ordinating Scrutiny body, will need to ensure 
such scrutiny is not an alternative to normal appeals procedures.  

  
Review of Non-Executive Functions 
  
42. Although Committees/Panels have the power to make reports and 

recommendations on functions that are non-Executive functions, this should 
normally only be used as part of wider policy reviews
[...]
including matters arising)
	8 Council Performance in 2014/15
	Appendix 1

	9 Update on the closure of Woodside Lodge and the restructure of day and respite services
	10 Forward Plan
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	11 Overview and Scrutiny Handbook - 2015/16 Revision
	Appendix 1

	12 Monitoring Scrutiny Recommendations to the Executive
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


 

- 1 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 11 JUNE 2015 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Fitzhenry (Except Minute 5) (Chair), Fuller, Furnell, Galton, 
Jordan, Keogh, McEwing, Morrell and Moulton 
 

Apologies: Councillors Hannides, Mrs U Topp and Revd. J Williams 
 

Also in attendance: Leader of the Council 
Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability 

  
 

1. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  

RESOLVED that Councillor Moulton be elected as Vice-Chair for the 2015-16 municipal 
year. 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Committee meeting held on 16 April be approved 
and signed as a correct record. 
 

3. COUNCIL PERFORMANCE IN 2014/15  

The Committee considered the report of the Leader of the Council outlining the 
performance of the Council against targets detailed in the Council strategy. 
 
RESOLVED 

(i) that the Leader considers including in the suite of indicators performance 
measures to monitor the following areas: 

 Education - Success and progression of young people at 18; 

 Transport - modal shift; 

 Council staff morale; 
(ii) that the Committee be provided with an explanation clarifying how the target for 

decent homes was set; 
(iii) that a target be set for delayed days for transfers of care from hospital for 

2015/16; 
(iv) that consideration be given regarding identifying suitable alternative indicators to 

those measured through the City survey for the periods when no survey was 
undertaken. 

 
4. UPDATE ON THE CLOSURE OF WOODSIDE LODGE AND THE RESTRUCTURE 

OF DAY AND RESPITE SERVICES  

The Committee considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Health and Adult 
Social Care providing an update on the closure of Woodside Lodge and the restructure 
of day and respite services. 
 
Papers were distributed to the Committee from Jon Searle and Alex Isles, Southampton 
Mencap which provided comments on the report. 
 



 

- 2 - 
 

Members of the public were present and those wishing to speak with the consent of the 
Chair, addressed the meeting. 

 
RESOLVED that  

(i) an audit trail detailing advice from the Director of People to the Leader / Cabinet 
Member relating to the timing of assessments and the decision making 
process be circulated to the Committee; 

(ii) the Leader honours the financial commitment made to the residents of Woodside 
lodge that there would be no additional cost to clients as a result of the 
closure; 

(iii) the Leader / Cabinet Member continued to seek opportunities, including social 
enterprises to maintain the provision of services at Freemantle Community 
Centre; 

(iv) the written responses to Jon Searle and Alex Iles be circulated to the Committee; 
(v) the Committee be provided with an update on the alternative options available to 

the services provided at Kentish Road; 
(vi) a briefing paper be provided to the Committee on the proposals for the new 

facility to be developed on the grounds of Woodside Lodge; 
(vii) an update be provided to a future meeting. 

 
COUNCILLOR MOULTON IN THE CHAIR 

 
5. FORWARD PLAN  

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
detailing the item requested for discussion from the current Forward Plan. 
 
RESOLVED that on consideration of the briefing paper relating to “HMO additional 
licensing designation for Shirley, Freemantle, Bassett and Millbrook wards” the 
Committee recommended that: 
 

(i) the Cabinet Member consider including evidence that the HMO additional 
licensing scheme demonstrated additional value within the Cabinet report; 

(ii) data on the contribution made by HMO wardens be circulated to the Committee 
or incorporated within the Cabinet report. 

 
 

NOTE: Councillor Fitzhenry declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in the matter set 
out in the report.  He withdrew from the meeting for the consideration of this item and 
took no part in the decision.  
 
 

COUNCILLOR FITZHENRY IN THE CHAIR 
 

6. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY HANDBOOK - 2015/16 REVISION  

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
requesting approval of an updated version of the Council’s Overview and Scrutiny 
Handbook. 
 
RESOLVED 

(i) that the Overview and Scrutiny Handbook be approved and distributed to all 
overview and scrutiny members; and 



 

- 3 - 
 

(ii) that, subject to consultation with the Chair of the Committee, authority be 
delegated to the Head of Legal and Democratic Services to make any minor 
or consequential changes required during the year. 

 
7. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE  

The Committee noted the report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
detailing the actions of the Executive and monitoring progress of the recommendations 
of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that Superintendent Fulton be asked to clarify what the Spaces Protection 
Order would seek to ban given that begging was illegal. 
 

 


